

No. 24-1095

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RODNEY D. PIERCE and MOSES MATTHEWS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, JEFF CARMON III, in his official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, STACY "FOUR" EGGERS IV, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, KEVIN N. LEWIS, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tem of the North Carolina Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of North Carolina
The Honorable James C. Dever III (No. 4:23-cv-193-D-RN)

REPLY BRIEF FOR LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Phillip J. Strach
Thomas A. Farr
Alyssa M. Riggins
Cassie A. Holt
Alexandra M. Bradley
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 Hillsborough Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
(919) 329-3800
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com

Richard B. Raile
Katherine L. McKnight
Trevor M. Stanley
Benjamin D. Janacek
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1711
rraile@bakerlaw.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Patrick T. Lewis
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 861-7096
plewis@bakerlaw.com

Rachel Palmer Hooper
Tyler G. Doyle
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 646-1329
rhooper@bakerlaw.com

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed	2
A. The Third Precondition.....	2
1. Appendix B.....	2
2. Appendix A.....	5
3. Legal Significance.....	8
B. The First Precondition	9
1. Demonstration District B-1	10
2. Demonstration District A.....	14
C. The Totality of the Circumstances	14
II. All Equitable Considerations Foreclose an Injunction.....	19
A. The <i>Purcell</i> Doctrine Prohibits an Injunction	19
B. Other Equitable Factors Prohibit an Injunction	21
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	15
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	7
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	1, 6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Amyndas Pharms., S.A. v. Zealand Pharma A/S</i> , 48 F.4th 18 (1st Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	6, 8-10, 20
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist., Tex.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	11-13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	12, 15
<i>Clay v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 1995)	7, 14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	1, 6, 8, 9, 12, 18, 24
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 581 U.S. 1015 (2017)	6, 8, 9, 16, 23

<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 580 U.S. 1168 (2017)	13
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	5
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	15
<i>Hensley ex rel. N.C. v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>In re Landry</i> , 83 F.4th 300 (5th Cir.), <i>stay denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 6 (2023)	24
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Kumar v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 439 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	11, 12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	12
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 26, 2020)	7
<i>McConchie v. Scholz</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2021) (three-judge court)	11, 13
<i>McCrory v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 1129 (2016)	21
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	20
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	11

<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Occupy Sacramento v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02873, 2011 WL 5374748 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011)	22
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 11-cv-360, 2017 WL 962686 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2017).....	11
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	11
<i>Schmidt v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 977 F.2d 511 (10th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co. (Leb.) S.A.L.</i> , 838 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 2, 7, 10, 16-18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 97 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Charleston Cty., S.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 6, 19
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 871 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	6

<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	13
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	23
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	2-5, 15, 17
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	1
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a)	25
Other Authorities	
Anita S. Earls, <i>Voting Rights in North Carolina: 1982-2006</i> , 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 577 (2008)	16
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Voting Determination Denials for North Carolina</i> , 2015, at https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-determination-letters-north-carolina (visited Feb. 8, 2024)	16
